Disposals - - (7,800) - - (7,800)

At 31 July 2017 542,678 13,515 42,210 600 13,428 612,431

Consisting of:

Valuation as at 31 July 2014 416,821 - - - - 416,821

Cost 125,857 13,515 42,210 600 13,428 195,610

At 31 July 2017 542,678 13,515 42,210 600 13,428 612,431

Accumulated depreciation

At 1 August 2016 47,701 - 39,942 - - 87,643

Charge for the year 15,070 - 4,330 - - 19,400

Eliminated on disposals - - (7,800) - - (7,800)

At 31 July 2017 62,771 - 36,472 - - 99,243

Net book value

At 31 July 2017 479,907 13,515 5,738 600 13,428 513,188

At 31 July 2016 (restated) 461,520 31,754 6,109 611 12,208 512,202

The tax assessed for the year differs from the standard rate of corporation tax in the UK for the

year of 20.0% (2016: 20.0%). The differences are explained below:

University of East Anglia 2017  31

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

11 Fixed assets (continued)

Freehold   Assets in the Fixtures,  Assets in the

land and  course of Fittings and course of Heritage

buildings  construction Equipment construction assets Total

University (L&B) (FF&E) restated

£000  £000  £000  £000  ` £000  £000

Cost or valuation

Balance as previously stated at

1 August 2016 509,495 31,754 43,409 611 9,860 595,129

Restatement - - - - 2,348 2,348

At 1 August 2016 509,495 31,754 43,409 611 12,208 597,477

Additions at cost 4,496 10,722 3,546 381 1,220 20,365

Transfers 28,961 (28,961) 394 (394) - -

Disposals - - (7,900) - (7,900)

At 31 July 2017 542,952 13,515 39,449 598 13,428 609,942

Consisting of:

Valuation as at 31 July 2014 416,821 - - - - 416,821

Cost 126,131 13,515 39,449 598 13,428 193,121

At 31 July 2017 542,952 13,515 39,449 598 13,428 609,942

Accumulated depreciation

At 1 August 2016 47,805 - 37,298 - - 85,103

Charge for the year 15,082 - 4,315 - - 19,397

Eliminated on disposals - - (7,900) - - (7,900)

At 31 July 2017 62,887 - 33,713 - - 96,600

Net book value

At 31 July 2017 480,065 13,515 5,736 598 13,428 513,342

At 31 July 2016 (restated) 461,690 31,754 6,111 611 12,208 512,374

Prior period adjustment

At 31 July 2017, freehold land and buildings included £53.1m (2016 - £53.1m) in respect of freehold land which is not depreciated.

A full valuation of the University's properties was carried out on 31 July 2014 by Gerald Eve LLP, but the value of those assets

due for extensive refurbishment was not adopted.

During a review of the heritage assets it was found that the assets (held at £9,860k) had conditions on them which meant they

could not be sold. As a result of this they should have been classified as restricted reserves as opposed to unrestricted, at the

time of donation which was a number of years ago. An adjustment has therefore been made within the Consolidated Group and